Term, or as otherwise permitted herein, the Option shall lapse and become null and void. 

Section 2.3. Consideration.   In exchange for the Development Rights, Option, 
title to the Land, as contemplated herein, the Company shall pay to SHLDC the sum of 
Two Million Seven Hundred Thousand U.S. Dollars ($2,700,000.00), the “Purchase 
Price”, which is based upon the Company obtaining all requisite approvals (including the 
Governmental Approvals) to construct the Project with minimum building parameters as 
detailed in Section 5.1, as follows: 

(a) Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($270,000.00) upon execution of 
this Agreement (the “Deposit”) in exchange for the Development Rights and Option 
granted herein, to be earned and retained by SHLDC as follows: 

(i) Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) of such Deposit to be deemed 
earned, remitted to, and retained by SHLDC and deemed non-refundable 
following the expiration of the Diligence Period if the Company has not 
terminated this Agreement prior to the expiration thereof.  

(ii) An additional One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) of the

[...]

Company before that six (6) month period.  If this Agreement is 

terminated after the aforementioned six (6) month period, but prior to the 
end of the Initial Development Term, the remaining amounts of the 
unearned Deposit shall be returned to the Company.   

(iii) An additional Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) of the Deposit 
shall be deemed earned, remitted to and retained by the Seller and non-
refundable as of the 20th month after the end of the Diligence Period and 
first extended Development Term, and shall be deemed released upon the 
Company’s request and Seller approval of the second and final Extension 
Term.  If the Company elects to terminate this Agreement after the end of 
the first Extension Term, but prior to the end of the second Extension 
Term, the foregoing Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) shall be 
pro-rated as of 3rd month after the beginning of the second Extension 
Term, with $37,500 of such amount earned, remitted to and retained by 
the Seller and non-refundable if this Agreement is not terminated by the 
Company before the 3rd month after the beginning of the second Extension

[...]

beginning of the second Extension Term, but prior to the end of the second 
Extension Term, the remaining amounts of the unearned Deposit shall be 
returned to the Company.   

(iv) The remaining portion of the Deposit held shall be paid to Seller on the 
Closing Date. 

(b) Two Million Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($2,430,000.00) to be 
paid on the Closing Date for title to the Land.   

Section 2.3. Escrow Terms for Deposit.  Company shall tender the Deposit with 
Harris Beach Murtha Cullina PLLC (herein, the “Escrow Agent”) Escrow Agent shall 
deposit the Deposit in its IOLA account and shall hold, refund, disburse, and/or

[...]

that all such MPIDA Funding shall be directed to and retained by SHLDC.   

(iv) Recreation and Building Permit Fees.  Company shall secure confirmation 

from the Village that all recreation fees will be waived for the Project, and that building 
permit fees will be capped at Two Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand One Hundred Eighty-
Seven Dollars ($266,187.00) for the Project.   

(v) Title Commitment.  The Company, at its exclusive cost and expense, shall 
have secured a Title Commitment (as defined below) for a Title Policy relating to the 
acquisition of an interest in the Land sufficient to undertake the Project.